

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 21-1068

ROBERT FRESE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity only
as Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Hampshire

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JOHN M. FORMELLA
NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

By: Anthony J. Galdieri, No. 1175480
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Samuel R.V. Garland, No. 1189913
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

July 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
I. Statement of the facts.....	3
II. The district court proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court correctly dismissed Mr. Frese’s facial vagueness challenge to RSA 644:11.	15
A. The vagueness doctrine generally.....	15
B. Determining whether a statute is facially vague requires a purely textual analysis.	17
C. RSA 644:11 sets forth an objectively discernible standard of conduct.	29
D. Summary	49
II. The district court properly concluded that Mr. Frese’s “hybrid” vagueness claim triggers the same standard as his facial challenge.	49
III. This Court lacks the authority to reconsider <i>Garrison v.</i> <i>Louisiana.</i>	52
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coalition and Muslim American Society Freedom Foundation v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391, 396 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 25, 42, 46
<i>Agnew v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 920 F.3d 49, 51 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 43, 49
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13, 52
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	17, 35, 38, 40
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 172 N.H. 548, 216 A.3d 89 (2019)	passim
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	51
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	16
<i>Donovan v. City of Haverhill</i> , 311 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	16, 42

Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 26, 42

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 2, 6, 13, 52

Gottschalk v. State,
75 P.2d 289 (Alaska 1978),..... 12, 35, 36

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 15

Green v. City of Raleigh,
523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008) 48

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974) 28

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 30

How v. City of Baxter Springs, Kan.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (D. Kan. 2005) 37

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 9, 13, 50

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 23, 47

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford,
807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 26, 27, 42

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 16, 47

Langford v. City of St. Louis, Mo.,
3 F.4th 1054, 2021 WL 2793564 (8th Cir. July 6, 2021) 28

Maravelias v. Coughlin,
 No. 19-2244, 2021 WL 2229817 (1st Cir. Apr. 23, 2021)..... 21

Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales,
 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) 28

*Modern Continental/Obayashi v. Occupational Safety and Health
 Review Commissioner*,
 196 F.3d 274, 281 (1st Cir. 1999) 20

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 15, 16, 18, 19

New York Times v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 6

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins,
 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 50

Rogers v. Tennessee,
 532 U.S. 451 (2001) 28

Roth v. United States,
 354 U.S. 476 (1957) 10, 23, 39, 42

Screws v. United States,
 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 11, 31

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
 534 U.S. 316 (2002) 48

Thomas v. Tel. Publ’g Co.,
 155 N.H. 314, 929 A.2d 993 (2007) 34

Thomson v. Cash,
 119 N.H. 371, 402 A.2d 651 (1979) 35, 38, 39

United States v. Bronstein,
 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... passim

<i>United States v. Corrow</i> , 119 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 31
<i>United States v. Gelin</i> , 712 F.3d 612, 617 (1st Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Hoffert</i> , 949 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2020)	11, 31
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Nieves-Castano</i> , 480 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Schales</i> , 546 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	passim
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	33, 45
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)	47, 48
Statutes	
40 U.S.C. § 6134	22, 24
D.C. Code § 22-1307(a)	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:2	1, 10, 30, 31
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:11	passim
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	14
